any day set apart for religious observance by the religious body to which his parent or guardian belongs, if his parent or guardian desires to withdraw him on that day, and any Boy may be withdrawn by his parent or guardian from such observance, or instruction, or attendance, without forfeiting any of the other benefits of the School.

STATUTE V.

THE FOUNDATION EXHIBITIONS.

1. The number and value of Foundation Exhibitions, shall be such as the Governing Body, having regard to the available funds for the pur-

pose, shall from time to time determine.

2. Each Foundation Exhibition shall be tenable at the School for four years, and shall be open only to the sons of persons who shall have resided in the parish of Harrow for not less than two years next preceding the date of the election to the Exhibition: Provided always, that any Boy who being or being entitled to be a Boy on the Old Foundation, shall be elected to and shall accept a Foundation Exhibition, shall, on being elected to such Exhibition, and during his tenure thereof, relinquish all right to any moneys and privileges to which he would or might have been, or become otherwise entitled as a Boy upon the the Old Foundation.

3. The election to every Foundation Exhibition shall be made by the Governing Body, according to the results of a competitive examination in such subjects and to be conducted in such manner:

as shall be determined by Regulation.

4. If, on the occasion of any election to a Foundation Exhibition, no such candidate as aforesaid shall be found, who, in the judgment of the Governing Body, is duly qualified to be elected to such Exhibition, the Exhibition shall for that term be suspended, and the money applicable thereto, shall be added to the balance available for Foundation Exhibitions in the next year.

5. Every Boy elected to a Foundation Exhibition shall, at the date of such election, be not less than 12 and not more than 14 years of age.

6. All candidates for the Foundation Exhibitions shall produce such evidence of age and of good character as the Governing Body may re-

quire.

7. All Foundation Exhibitioners shall be subject to the Regulations for the time being in force in the School with respect to the age at which Boys may be required to leave the School. They shall also be subject to the ordinary discipline of the School, and, in case of idleness or misconduct to forfeiture of the Exhibition, but such forfeiture shall be subject to an appeal to the Governing Body.

8. Notwithstanding anything hereinbefore contained, the provisions of Sections 5, 6, and 7, of this present Statute, shall be applicable to Boys having been or being entitled to be on the Old

Foundation.

STATUTE VI.

LYON SCHOLARSHIP.

The four Lyon Scholarships or Exhibitions of £5 a year each shall (from and after the first vacancies which shall occur after the date of these Statutes) be consolidated into one Scholarship of £20 a year tenable for four years. The election to the Scholarship shall be made under the provisions hereinafter contained, and the Scholarship shall be tenable by any undergraduate member of the University of Oxford or the University of Cambridge (whether a member of any College or | Governing Body resign his office without giving

hall or not) during residence at such University. The said Lyon Scholarship shall be given to a Boy (if any such there be) who, having been born within the parish of Harrow, and having been educated (for not less than one year) at the Lower School of John Lyon, and having proceeded from the said Lower School to Harrow School and continued there till the time of election to the said Lyon Scholarship, shall be about to proceed to either of the Universities of Oxford or Cambridge. If at the time of any election to the said Lyon Scholarship there shall be more than one candidate so qualified, the Scholarship shall be awarded after a competitive examination in such subjects and conducted in such manner as shall be determined by Regulation. And if in any year at the time of election there shall be no candidate so qualified as aforesaid, then the Scholarship shall be thrown open to competition, and all members of the School shall be eligible

STATUTE VII.

PROCEEDINGS OF GOVERNING BODY.

The Governing Body shall hold not less than two meetings in every year. Minutes of the proceedings at every meeting of the Governing Body shall be entered in a minute book and signed at the next meeting by the then Chairman.

The Governing Body shall cause to be pre-pared annually a statement for the past year of the income of the property of the School and the application thereof, and such statement shall be published in such manner as the Governing Body

shall direct.

STATUTE VIII.

THE HEAD MASTER.

1. The Head Master shall be appointed by, and hold his office at the pleasure of, the Govern-Any Graduate of an University ing Body. within Her Majesty's dominions shall be eligible for the office. For the purpose of obtaining the best candidates, the Governing Body shall, on the occurrence of a vacancy, give sufficient notice thereof and invite applications.

2. The Head Master shall be continually resident except during the School holidays, or except for some grave cause to be signified by him in writing, and to be approved by the Governing

Body.

3. He shall be responsible for, and superintend the general discipline and instruction of, all Boys

admitted to the School.

4. He shall not receive any stipend from the income of the property of the School, but shall have a house rent and rate free which shall be kept in substantial repair out of the income of the property of the School.
5. He shall not, except with the consent of the

Governing Body, hold any office other than the

Head Mastership of the School.

6. Before he enters upon his office, he shall sign a declaration to be entered in the Minute Book of the Governing Body in the following form:

- I (A. B.) declare that I will, to the best of my abilities, discharge the duties of Head Master of Harrow School during my tenure of the office, and that, If I am removed by the Governing Body, I will thereupon relinquish all claim to the Mastership and its future emoluments, and will deliver up possession of all property held by me as Head Master then in my possession or occupation.
- 7. He shall not except with the consent of the